

## VENTURA COUNTY PROBATION AGENCY

TRUTH ACT Public Forum October 29, 2024 The Probation Agency does not share client information - for the purposes of immigration enforcement - with federal officers and/or employees absent administrative approval.

Similar to other Ventura County law enforcement agencies, the Probation Agency does not participate in immigration enforcement activities in the community.

In 2023, there were zero instances whereby Probation Agency personnel shared residence address information of clients with federal officers (ICE).



## The Probation Agency oversees the daily operations at the county's juvenile detention and commitment facility.

- Average daily population in 2023: 71 youth and young adult residents (pre & post adjudication)
- WIC 827 does not authorize sharing of confidential information on justice involved youth with federal officers absent a judicial order.
- In 2023, federal officers did not seek nor were they granted access to youth and/or young adult residents in our care.
- No youth and/or young adult resident was held past their scheduled facility release date for immigration purposes and/or at the request of federal officials (No Detainers).



## Questions?

